PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Amend the resolve by striking out the title and substituting the following:

'Resolve, To Dedicate the Haystack Mountain Summit Trail to the Memory of Dustin J. Libby'

Amend the resolve by striking out all of section 1 (page 1, lines 1 to 4 in L.D.) and inserting the following:

'Sec. 1 Dedication of Haystack Mountain Summit Trail. Resolved: That the Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Lands shall place a sign at the trailhead of the public hiking trail leading to the summit of Haystack Mountain in the Town of Castle Hill in Aroostook County dedicating the trail to the memory of the late Corporal Dustin J. Libby, United States Marine Corps. The bureau shall install a memorial bench at the summit of Haystack Mountain in honor of Corporal Libby. Upon the bench must be affixed a plaque, the wording on which must be agreed to by the bureau and the family of Corporal Libby.'

SUMMARY

This amendment directs the Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Lands to place a sign at the trailhead of the public hiking trail leading to the summit of Haystack Mountain and a memorial bench with a plaque at the summit dedicating the trail to the memory of Dustin J. Libby.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)